

## CITIZENS AGENDA

## <u>Tues., Apr. 23, 2024 – 2:30 PM</u>



The Citizens Agenda is the Salt Lake County resident's guide to the County Council's weekly Work Sessions. The Council's agendas (including supporting documentation for agenda items), minutes, and audio recordings can be accessed at <u>slco.legistar.com</u>.

The Council also Facebook live-streams their meetings at <u>facebook.com/SLCoCouncil</u>.

Agenda Number	Title	Explanation
4.1	The Proposed Hire Report / Incentive Plans - \$3,000 and Under / Incentive Plans	The Proposed Hire Report is a weekly report of all active job postings that were opened in the prior week, to recruit and hire new SLCo employees. The Incentive Plan Report is a list of all recently approved incentive plans that total \$3,000 or less. The Weekly Reclassification Report is a report of all job reclassifications that were completed in the prior week.
4.2	Budget Adjustment: Parks and Recreation requests to recognize \$75,000 grant from the Utah Office of Economic Development Utah Outdoor Recreation and \$150,000 interfund revenue from the 4th Quarter Transportation Fund to establish a new project repairing sections of Parley's Trail	Parks and Recreation requests to recognize \$225,000 in revenue and expense to establish a new project repairing sections of Parley's Trail. The segment to be repaired is 16 years old. The project will address numerous drainage issues, and seal cracks or install new asphalt overlay where necessary. It will provide a safe surface for users and extend the life of the pavement. The funding comes from two sources, the Utah Office of Economic Development Utah Outdoor Recreation Grant (\$75,000) and Office of Regional Development 4th Quarter transportation funding (\$150,000). This project was presented to the Council as one of the 4th Quarter Local Option Sales Tax transportation projects approved on 12/12/23
4.3	Budget Adjustment: Parks and Recreation requests to recognize \$2,720,320 in interfund revenue from the 4th Quarter Transportation Fund for the Butterfield Trailhead Phase 2 project.	<ul> <li>Parks and Recreation requests to recognize \$2,720,320 in revenue and expense for the Butterfield Trailhead Phase 2 project.</li> <li>As the Butterfield Trailhead Phase 1 project nears completion, this additional funding for Phase 2 would allow for a more comprehensive buildout of the area. The project would include the equestrian entry road, trailhead parking area, trailhead amenities, maintenance building (excluding the restroom portion), and necessary utilities.</li> <li>This project was presented by the Office of Regional Development as one of the 4th Quarter Local Option Sales Tax transportation projects approved by the Council on 12/12/23. No new County dollars are requested</li> </ul>

4.4	Budget Adjustment: Parks and Recreation requests to recognize \$250,000 in interfund revenue from the 4th Quarter Transportation Fund for the Bridge Decking replacement project on the Jordan River Trail at the 2320 S trailhead	Parks and Recreation requests to recognize \$250,000 in revenue and expense to set up a project replacing the bridge decking on the Jordan River Trail at the 2320 South trailhead. Removal of existing planking and replacing with new planking will provide safe east-west passage over the river. This project was presented by the Office of Regional Development as one of the 4th Quarter Local Option Sales Tax transportation projects approved by the Council on 12/12/23. No new County dollars are requested
4.5	Budget Adjustment: Parks and Recreation requests to recognize \$680,000 in interfund revenue from the 4th Quarter Transportation Fund for phases 5 & 6 of the Utah and Salt Lake Canal Trail.	Parks and Recreation requests to recognize \$680,000 in revenue and expense for the Utah and Salt Lake Canal Trail. This project was presented by the Office of Regional Development as one of the 4th Quarter Local Option Sales Tax transportation projects approved by the Council on 12/12/23. This funding provides the local match needed to receive additional State funds to complete phases five and six of the trail.
	Presentation from the Metro	No new County dollars are requested.
4.6	Gang Unit	Sheriff Rivera and Lieutenant Fowler will provide the council with an updated presentation on the Metro Gang Unit.
4.7	Presentation Update from UTA on Current Service/Ridership; Five- Year Service Plan; Progress on Recruiting Bus Operators; Impact of H.B. 430 (2024)	Presentation Topics: 1. Current Service, Ridership, and Expansion of Service Areas including VIA Ridership in Southwest Salt Lake County (UTA On Demand); 2. Highlights of Five-Year Service Plan and how it supports the UTA Moves 2050 (30-year Long Range Plan) as well as update on the Transit Fresh Look Partnership and how it might impact or revise the Five-Year Service Plan; 3. Progress on Recuriting Bus Operators and restoration of public transit service valley wide, including service related to the Cottonwood Canyons during ski season; 4. H.B. 430 (2024) What are UTA plans related to providing a report to each municipality regarding expenditures, transit service, and ridership utilized by residents? 5. Q & A with Council members
4.8	Presentation Update of Milestone Transitional Living Program Expansion	Milestone is a transitional living program for young adults experiencing homelessness between the ages of 18-21 run by Salt Lake County Youth Services. This is an update on the public-private partnership between Salt Lake County and Salt Lake Rotary which has resulted in a 50-year lease for an 8-unit apartment complex that will serve up to 18 young adults

	Consideration of A Resolution of	A Resolution of the Salt Lake County Council Designating recreational
6.1	the Salt Lake County Council	areas in the Wasatch Canyons, including areas previously approved by
	Designating Recreational Areas In	the council, as well as Parley's Canyon and the unincorporated areas of
	the Wasatch Canyons, Including	Emigration Canyon, for the potential funding of public safety services;
	Areas Previously Approved By the	providing for the use of county general funds to support such public
	Council, As Well As Parley's	safety services; repealing Salt Lake County council resolution no. 5644
	Canyon and the Unincorporated	to remove the town of Brighton from the recreational area effective
	Areas Of Emigration Canyon, For	January 1, 2025; establishing the boundaries of the areas; and adopting
	the Potential Funding Of Public	related matters
	Safety Services; Providing For the	
	Use of County General Funds To	
	Support Such Public Safety	
	Services; Repealing Salt Lake	
	County Council Resolution No.	
	5644 To Remove The Town Of	
	Brighton From The Recreational	
	Area Effective January 1, 2025;	
	Establishing The Boundaries of the	
	Areas; and Adopting Related	
	Matters	
	Consideration of Amendments to	This is a revised version of Countywide Policy 1200, designed to reflect
6.2	Policy 1200	feedback from the Executive Coordinating Committee
	Approval of April 9, 2024 County	Approval of April 9, 2024 County Council Minutes
10.1	Council Minutes	
	A Proclamation for 2024 National	The purpose of the week is to increase awareness of infertility - a
12.1		medical condition that impacts 1 in 6 couples and thousands of people
	Infertility Awareness Week	in Utah
	Notice of Cancellation of April 30,	Notice of Cancellation of April 30, 2024, County Council Meeting.
13.1	2024, County Council Meeting.	